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	JAIPURIA INSTITUE OF MANAGEMENT, INDORE
Post Graduate Diploma in Management (Batch 2025-27)

	Course Title: Accounting for Business, (Course Code: 40201)
End Term Examination Term - I (October 2025) 

	 Time Duration : 2 Hours                                                                                          Total Marks: 40



General Instructions:
a) 	Could you answer the questions as directed? The break-up of the marks is given wherever necessary.
b)      Marks against each question are indicated to its below.
c)       Answer all the questions of a ‘Section/Question’ in one place in continuation.
d)      Answers should be brief and to the point. 
e)      Do not write on the question paper except your roll number.
f)        All the questions below will be answered using the given data in the question paper only.
g)      Present your answers in legible handwriting

PART – A -5 Marks
Case Study: Managerial Choices at Starline Motors Ltd.
Background:
Starline Motors Ltd., a mid-sized automobile company, is preparing its annual accounts for 2024–25. The company is under pressure from its board to show higher profits to attract new investors. The finance team highlights two possible adjustments:
1. Revenue Recognition:
In March 2025, Starline received an advance payment of ₹2 crore from a dealer for cars that will only be delivered in May 2025. Management is considering recording this as current year’s sales to boost revenue, even though delivery is pending.
2. Depreciation Policy:
The company purchased new robotic equipment worth ₹10 crore. Normally, it is depreciated over 10 years (₹1 crore per year). Management is thinking of extending the useful life to 15 years (₹0.67 crore per year) to reduce current year’s expenses and show higher profit.
Both choices will create differences between accounting profit and taxable profit, leading to deferred tax implications.


Question 1. 										      (5 Marks)

If you were part of Starline’s management team, how would you deal with these revenue and depreciation choices? Comment on the financial and ethical implications of such decisions, keeping in mind transparency, deferred taxes, and stakeholder trust.

PART – B - 10 Marks
Case Study: Nova Industries Pvt. Ltd. – Transaction Analysis
Background:
Nova Industries Pvt. Ltd., a mid-sized auto-parts manufacturer, undertook funding, capacity expansion, and routine operations during FY 2024–25. Use the transactions below (in order) to map impacts across the three statements.
Capital (Financing)
1. Capital raised for ₹5,00,000; cash received in full.
2. Long-term bank loan of ₹2,50,000 for working capital.
Investments (Capex & Financial Investments)
3. Purchased new machinery worth ₹4,00,000; ₹2,50,000 paid in cash, ₹1,50,000 financed by PNB bank
4. Bought office equipment for ₹50,000, fully paid in cash.
5. Invested ₹80,000 in shares of another company (surplus funds), paid in cash.
Operations (Revenue & Expenses)
6. Purchased raw materials worth ₹3,00,000; 40% paid in cash, balance on credit.
7. Sold finished goods on credit worth ₹4,00,000 (COGS = ₹2,20,000).
8. Collected ₹2,00,000 from the receivables created in Transaction 7.
9. Paid ₹80,000 to suppliers against outstanding payables.
10. Paid salaries and wages of ₹1,50,000 in cash.
Question 2. (1 mark for each correct transaction) 				     (10 Marks)
Your task is to construct the Horizontal Profit & Loss Statement (P&L), Balance Sheet, and Cash Flow Statement, showing how each transaction impacts them.
 PART– C-15 Marks
Background:
Orion Ltd. is a mid-sized manufacturing company that has been operating for a few years. Until March 2006, the company had invested primarily in equipment and licenses, financed by equity capital of ₹40,000 and short-term borrowings. The business was running close to break-even, with no accumulated reserves. During FY 2006–07, Orion Ltd. improved its operations, generated a modest profit of ₹3,000, and transferred it to reserves for the first time. The following Profit & Loss Statement and Balance Sheet present the company’s financial position as of 31 March 2007.
P&L for the year ended 31 March 2007
	Particulars
	Amount (₹)

	Revenue
	50,000

	Less: COGS
	20,000

	Gross Profit
	30,000

	Add: Other Income
	1,000

	Operating & Other Income
	31,000

	Less: Operating Expenses
	24,000

	EBITDA
	7,000

	Less: Depreciation & Amort.
	2,000

	EBIT
	5,000

	Less: Interest
	1,000

	EBT
	4,000

	Less: Tax
	1,000

	PAT
	3,000

	Dividend
	0

	Retained Earnings (RE)
	3,000


Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2007
	Liabilities
	2007
	2006
	Assets
	2007
	2006

	Owner’s Equity
	
	
	Fixed Assets
	
	

	Capital
	40,000
	40,000
	Equipment
	45,000
	42,000

	Reserve and Surplus
	3,000
	0
	Less: Depreciation
	2,000
	0

	Current Liabilities
	
	
	Net Fixed Tangible Assets
	43,000
	42,000

	Accounts Payable
	5,000
	4,000
	License
	2,000
	2,000

	Loan (short-term)
	7,000
	6,000
	Less: Amortized
	500
	0

	Total Current Liabilities
	12,000
	10,000
	Net Fixed Intangible Assets
	1,500
	2,000

	
	
	
	Total Net Fixed Assets
	44,500
	44,000

	
	
	
	Current Assets
	
	

	
	
	
	Cash
	8,000
	3,000

	
	
	
	Accounts Receivable (AR)
	2,000
	1,000

	
	
	
	Inventory
	500
	2,000

	
	
	
	Total Current Assets
	10,500
	6,000

	Total Liabilities
	55,000
	50,000
	Total Assets
	55,000
	50,000


Question 3. Please construct the Cash Flow Statement in vertical format for Orion Ltd. for the year ended 31 March 2007, clearly classifying flows into:				     (10 Marks)
· Operating Activities
· Investing Activities
· Financing Activities
Analyse the cash flow you prepared and comment on:				       (5 Marks)
· How operating cash flows support the company’s investing and financing needs.
· Whether the cash flow position indicates financial strength and sustainability.
Note: You may refer to the following tables for correctly placing your numbers:
 Table-A
	C A increases
	-

	C A decreases
	+

	C L increases
	+

	C L decreases
	-


Table-B       Non-Current Assets
	     +
	NCA  T  account                              
	      -
	

	Opening NCA
	
	Closing NCA

	
	

	 
	 
	+ depreciation or amortization
	
	

	 
	 
	
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	


Table-C Capital/ Non-current liabilities/Reserve and Surplus
	+
	NCA  T  account
	      -
	

	Closing
	
	
Opening 

	
	

	 
	 
	
	
	

	 
	 
	
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	


Table-D            Reclassification
	Expenses
	Revenues

	Interest paid
Depreciation
Amortization
Loss on sale of assets
	Gain on sale of assets
Interest received
DDividend received


PART – D – 10 Marks
Case Study: Orion Foods Ltd.
Background
Orion Foods Ltd., a listed Indian packaged-foods company, manufactures ready-to-eat products and frozen foods. In FY 2021, Orion raised significant debt to finance a new state-of-the-art plant. The plant became operational in FY 2022, which increased both capacity and leverage. In FY 2023, the company entered South-East Asian export markets, leading to higher sales volumes but also greater working-capital needs. In FY 2024, margins came under pressure due to rising input prices, though the company began tightening receivable and inventory management. By FY 2025, Orion reported strong growth in sales, improved profitability, shorter cash-conversion cycles, and greater investor confidence.
Key Ratios of Orion Foods Ltd. (FY 2021–2025)
	Category
	Ratio
	2025
	2024
	2023
	2022
	2021
	Industry Avg

	Profitability
	Profit Margin (%)
	14
	12
	10
	9
	8
	11

	
	Return on Equity (%)
	18
	16
	14
	12
	10
	14

	
	Return on Assets (%)
	11
	10
	9
	7
	6
	8

	
	EPS (₹)
	18
	15
	13
	11
	9
	15

	
	P/E Ratio (×)
	20
	22
	24
	26
	28
	22

	Liquidity
	Current Ratio
	2.0
	1.9
	1.8
	1.7
	1.6
	1.8

	
	Quick Ratio
	1.3
	1.2
	1.1
	1.0
	0.9
	1.1

	Solvency
	Debt-to-Assets Ratio
	0.38
	0.40
	0.43
	0.46
	0.50
	0.45

	
	Debt-to-Equity Ratio
	0.60
	0.65
	0.70
	0.80
	1.00
	0.70

	
	Time Interest Earned (×)
	6.0
	5.2
	4.5
	3.5
	2.8
	5.0

	Working Capital
	Working Capital (₹ lakh)
	20,000
	18,500
	16,800
	14,500
	12,000
	–

	
	WC Turnover (×)
	3.9
	3.7
	3.5
	3.3
	3.1
	3.5

	
	AP Turnover (×)
	7
	6
	6
	5
	5
	6

	
	Days Payable
	52
	61
	61
	73
	73
	60

	
	AR Turnover (×)
	9
	8
	7
	6
	6
	8

	
	Days Receivable
	41
	46
	52
	61
	61
	45

	
	Inventory Turnover (×)
	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	7

	
	Days Inventory
	46
	52
	61
	73
	91
	50

	
	Cash Conversion Cycle (days)
	35
	37
	52
	61
	79
	40

	Efficiency
	Capital Employed / Net Sales
	1.5
	1.6
	1.7
	1.8
	2.0
	1.6



Market & Shareholder Data
· Equity Share Capital: ₹10,000 lakh (100 lakh shares of ₹10 each)
· Dividend per Share (DPS, ₹): 6 (2021), 8 (2022), 10 (2023), 12 (2024), 14 (2025)
· Market Price per Share (₹): 250 (2021), 280 (2022), 320 (2023), 340 (2024), 360 (2025)
· Market Capitalization (₹ lakh): 25,000 (2021) → 36,000 (2025)
Strategy & Risk Notes
· Growth Strategy: Expanding exports, investing in R&D for new product lines.
· Efficiency Focus: Digitalizing supply chain, stricter credit policy to shorten CCC.
· Risks: Rising raw material prices, forex exposure on exports, and competitive pricing pressure from multinationals.
Question 4. 										     (10 Marks)
1. Profitability 									       (2 Marks)
Comment on Orion’s 5-year trend in Profit Margin, ROE, ROA, EPS, and P/E. How does its performance compare with the industry?
2. Liquidity 									       (2 Marks)
Assess Orion’s short-term liquidity through Current Ratio, Quick Ratio, Receivables Turnover, and Inventory Turnover. What does this suggest about Orion’s working capital strength?
3. Solvency 									       (2 Marks)
Evaluate Orion’s long-term financial stability using Debt-to-Assets, Debt-to-Equity, and TIE. How has the risk profile changed since FY 2021?
4. Working Capital 								       (2 Marks)
Analyze WC Turnover, Days Payable, Days Receivable, and Days Inventory. Has Orion achieved better efficiency compared to the industry benchmark?
5. Efficiency 									       (2 Marks)
Interpret the Capital Employed / Net Sales ratio trend. How does this reflect Orion’s utilization of capital, and what might it imply for growth prospects?
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